

Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements  
(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

## **ASIAN MINERAL RESOURCES LIMITED**

For the three months ended March 31, 2018 and 2017

(Unaudited – Prepared by Management)

# **ASIAN MINERAL RESOURCES LIMITED**

Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements

---

## **NOTICE OF NO AUDITOR REVIEW OF CONDENSED INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**

Under National Instrument 51-102, part 4, subsection 4.3(3)(a), if an auditor has not performed a review of the condensed interim consolidated financial statements, they must be accompanied by a notice indicating that the financial statements have not been reviewed by an auditor.

The accompanying unaudited condensed interim consolidated financial statements of Asian Mineral Resources Limited (the “company”) have been prepared by management and approved by the Audit Committee and Board of Directors of the Company. They include appropriate accounting principles, judgment and estimates in accordance with IFRS for interim financial statements.

The Company’s independent auditors have not performed a review of these condensed interim consolidated financial statements in accordance with the standards established by the Canadian Institute Of Chartered Accountants for a review of condensed interim financial statements by an entity’s auditors.

# ASIAN MINERAL RESOURCES LIMITED

Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheets  
(Expressed in Canadian dollars)  
(Unaudited)

	Notes	March 31, 2018	December 31, 2017
<b>Assets</b>			
Current assets:			
Cash and cash equivalents		\$ 104,512	\$ 502,367
Accounts receivable and prepaid expenses	7	650,604	680,942
Inventories	8	322,765	314,234
		1,077,881	1,497,543
Non-current assets:			
Environmental bond	11	353,595	344,057
		353,595	344,057
<b>Total assets</b>		<b>\$ 1,431,476</b>	<b>\$ 1,841,600</b>
<b>Liabilities and Shareholders' Equity</b>			
Current liabilities:			
Trade payables and accrued liabilities	9	\$ 9,850,531	\$ 9,307,230
Other current liabilities	10	915,627	890,930
		10,766,158	10,198,160
Non-current liabilities:			
Provision for closure and rehabilitation	11	418,184	406,904
Other non-current liabilities	12	1,278,673	1,244,183
		1,696,857	1,651,087
<b>Total liabilities</b>		<b>12,463,015</b>	<b>11,849,247</b>
Shareholders' equity (deficiency):			
Share capital	13	128,872,855	128,872,855
Share-based payments reserve		548,041	798,003
Currency translation reserve		17,182,413	17,467,350
Deficit		(151,921,084)	(151,520,927)
<b>Equity (deficiency) attributable to shareholders of the Company</b>		<b>(5,317,775)</b>	<b>(4,382,719)</b>
Non-controlling interest	23	(5,713,764)	(5,624,928)
<b>Total shareholders' deficiency</b>		<b>(11,031,539)</b>	<b>(10,007,647)</b>
<b>Total liabilities and shareholders' equity</b>		<b>\$ 1,431,476</b>	<b>\$ 1,841,600</b>

Going concern (note 1)  
Contingencies (note 25)  
Subsequent event (note 1)

The accompanying notes form an integral part of these consolidated financial statements.

# ASIAN MINERAL RESOURCES LIMITED

Condensed Consolidated Statements of Operations and Comprehensive Loss  
(Expressed in Canadian dollars)  
(Unaudited)

For the three months ended March 31, 2018 and 2017

	Notes	2018	2017
Revenue	14	\$ -	\$ 536,927
Care and maintenance costs	15	(84,009)	(252,256)
General and administrative expenses	16	(520,080)	(732,442)
Exploration		(160,519)	(94,969)
Other income (expense)		40,663	51,543
Operating loss		(723,945)	(491,197)
Finance income		814	1,101
Finance expense	17	(45,626)	(104,240)
		(44,812)	(103,139)
Net loss for the period		(768,758)	(594,336)
Other comprehensive loss:			
Foreign currency translation gain/(loss)		(316,597)	86,269
Comprehensive loss for the period		\$ (1,085,355)	\$ (508,067)
Net loss for the year attributable to:			
Shareholders of the Company		\$ (711,581)	\$ (498,181)
Non-controlling interest		(57,177)	(96,155)
		\$ (768,758)	\$ (594,336)
Comprehensive loss for the year attributable to:			
Shareholders of the Company		\$ (996,518)	\$ (420,538)
Non-controlling interest	22	(88,837)	(87,529)
Comprehensive loss for the period		\$ (1,085,355)	\$ (508,067)
Basic and diluted shareholders' loss per share	13(e)	\$ (0.00)	\$ (0.00)
Weighted average number of common shares outstanding		795,920,842	788,920,841

The accompanying notes form an integral part of these consolidated financial statements.

# ASIAN MINERAL RESOURCES LIMITED

Condensed Consolidated Statement of Changes in Equity  
(Expressed in Canadian dollars, except number of common shares)  
(Unaudited)

For the three months ended March 31, 2018 and 2017

	Number of common shares (note 13)	Share capital (note 13)	Share- based payments reserve	Currency translation reserve	Deficit	Shareholders' equity	Non- controlling interest	Total
Balance, January 1, 2017	788,920,841	\$ 128,732,855	\$ 632,778	\$ 17,048,414	\$ (144,354,584)	\$ 2,059,463	\$ (4,959,931)	\$ (2,900,468)
Issue of shares, net of costs	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Share-based payments	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Expiry of options	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Currency translation loss	-	-	-	54,568	-	54,568	8,627	63,195
Net loss for the period	-	-	-	-	(498,181)	(498,181)	(96,155)	(594,336)
Balance, March 31, 2017	788,920,841	128,732,855	632,778	17,102,982	(144,852,765)	1,615,850	(5,047,459)	(3,431,609)
Issue of shares, net of costs	7,000,000	140,000	-	-	-	140,000	-	140,000
Share-based payments	-	-	375,881	-	-	375,881	-	375,881
Expiry of options	-	-	(210,656)	-	210,656	-	-	-
Currency translation gain	-	-	-	364,368	-	364,368	37,921	402,289
Net loss for the period	-	-	-	-	(6,878,818)	(6,878,818)	(615,390)	(7,494,208)
Balance, December 31, 2017	795,920,841	128,872,855	798,003	17,467,350	(151,520,927)	(4,382,719)	(5,624,928)	(10,007,647)
Issue of shares, net of costs	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Share-based payments	-	-	61,461	-	-	61,461	-	61,461
Expiry of options	-	-	(311,423)	-	311,423	-	-	-
Currency translation loss	-	-	-	(284,937)	-	(284,937)	(31,659)	(316,596)
Net loss for the period	-	-	-	-	(711,580)	(711,580)	(57,177)	(768,757)
Balance, March 31, 2018	795,920,841	\$ 128,872,855	\$ 548,041	\$ 17,182,413	\$ (151,921,084)	\$ (5,317,775)	\$ (5,713,764)	\$ (11,031,539)

The accompanying notes form an integral part of these consolidated financial statements.

# ASIAN MINERAL RESOURCES LIMITED

Condensed Consolidated Statements of Cash flows  
(Expressed in Canadian dollars)  
(Unaudited)

For the three months ended March 31, 2018 and 2017

	Notes	2018	2017
Cash provided by (used in):			
Operating activities:			
Net loss for the period		\$ (768,757)	\$ (594,336)
Items not involving cash:			
Share-based payments	13(c)(ii)	61,461	-
Amortization and depreciation		-	10,179
Changes in non-cash operating working capital:			
Accounts receivable and prepaid expenses		30,339	578,920
Inventories		(8,532)	2,732
Non-current assets		(9,537)	-
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities		567,999	(1,390,287)
Non-current liabilities		45,769	(14,695)
Other		(316,182)	43,646
<b>Cash flow used in operating activities</b>		<b>(397,441)</b>	<b>(1,363,841)</b>
Net decrease in cash and cash equivalents		(397,441)	(1,363,841)
Effect of foreign exchange rate fluctuations on cash held in foreign jurisdictions		(414)	19,986
Cash and cash equivalents, beginning of period		502,367	5,457,346
<b>Cash and cash equivalents, end of period</b>		<b>\$ 104,512</b>	<b>\$ 4,113,491</b>

Supplemental cash flow information (note 20)

The accompanying notes form an integral part of these consolidated financial statements.

# ASIAN MINERAL RESOURCES LIMITED

Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements  
(Expressed in Canadian dollars, unless otherwise stated)  
(Unaudited)  
For the three months ended March 31, 2018 and 2017

---

## 1. Nature of business and going concern:

Asian Mineral Resources Limited (the “Company” or “AMR”) is incorporated under the laws of the Province of British Columbia by a certificate of continuance as of December 31, 2004, having previously been incorporated and registered under the New Zealand Companies Act 1993. On April 19, 2004, the Company became listed on the TSX-Venture Exchange (TSX-V). The Company’s principal business activities are the exploration and development of mineral property interests and extraction and processing of nickel mineral deposits. Its principal mineral property interest, held through a joint venture, is in the Ban Phuc Project Area located 160 km west of Hanoi in Son La Province, in northwestern Vietnam. The Company’s registered corporate office is located at 120 Adelaide Street West, Suite 2500, Toronto, Ontario, Canada M5H 1T1.

Following feasibility studies in 2005 and 2007, the Company received a mining license in late 2007. Due to market conditions, development was delayed until 2012. Full commercial production began November 1, 2013. Given the sustained low nickel price environment, a full review of the mining schedule and economic viability of mining was conducted during 2016 and it was determined it would not be economically viable to continue mining. Therefore the Ban Phuc mine was placed on care and maintenance in the fourth quarter of 2016. The Ban Phuc mine remained on care and maintenance throughout the first quarter of 2018.

These consolidated financial statements have been prepared on a going concern basis, which assumes that the Company will continue in operation for the foreseeable future and will be able to realize its assets and discharge its liabilities in the normal course as they come due. During the three months ended March 31, 2018, the Company generated a net loss of \$0.77 million and incurred cash outflows from operations of \$0.08 million. As at March 31, 2018, the Company had cash and cash equivalents of \$0.1 million, negative working capital of \$9.7 million and an accumulated deficit of \$151.9 million. The Company has assessed current and forecasted nickel prices and has determined it remains not economically viable to restart the Ban Phuc mine, the Company’s only operating asset. These factors indicate the existence of a material uncertainty that casts significant doubt about the Company’s ability to continue as a going concern.

The Company has been exploring its strategic options with regard to the Ban Phuc mine, with a focus on the sale of all the assets comprising the Ban Phuc mining operation held by the Company’s 90% owned subsidiary, Ban Phuc Nickel Mines Limited Liability Company (“BPNM”). Subsequent to the quarter end the Company announced that it had entered into an agreement to divest its 90% ownership interest in the Ban Phuc Nickel Mine in Vietnam to Ta Khoa Mining Limited, a company established by its longstanding in-country senior manager, Stephen Ennor. Completion of the sale is subject to shareholders’ approval and certain customary conditions of closing, including approval of the TSX Venture Exchange. (Note 25). During April and May 2018, the Company obtained loans of US \$180,000, US \$380,000 and US \$70,000 from Pala Investments Limited, the majority shareholder of the Company. The funds were used to pay employee termination payments and certain other costs to prepare BPNM for potential sale, restructuring or liquidation.

The Company has determined it is in need of additional funding to continue its operations. There can be no assurance that the Company will be able to complete the sale of BPNM. Failure to obtain sufficient financing could result in a delay in the potential sale of BPNM or abandonment of the Ban Phuc mine and could force the Company into reorganization, bankruptcy or insolvency proceedings. Additional financing may not be available when needed or, if available, the terms of such financing might not be favourable to the Company and might involve substantial dilution to existing shareholders.

# ASIAN MINERAL RESOURCES LIMITED

Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements  
(Expressed in Canadian dollars, unless otherwise stated)  
(Unaudited)  
For the three months ended March 31, 2018 and 2017

---

## 1. Nature of business and going concern (continued):

Should the Company not be able to continue as a going concern, adjustments to the carrying values and classification of its assets and liabilities would be required, and these adjustments could be material.

## 2. Basis of preparation:

### (a) Statement of compliance:

These consolidated financial statements have been prepared in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards ("IFRS") as issued by the International Accounting Standards Board ("IASB").

### (b) Approval of the financial statements:

The consolidated financial statements of the Company for the quarter ended March 31, 2018 were reviewed by the Audit Committee and approved and authorized for issue by the Board of Directors on May 28, 2018.

## 3. Significant accounting policies:

The accounting policies set out below have been applied consistently for all periods presented in these consolidated financial statements.

### (a) Basis of measurement:

These consolidated financial statements have been prepared on the historical cost basis, utilizing the accrual method of accounting unless otherwise described in the following notes.

### (b) Revenue recognition:

Revenue from sales of nickel concentrate is sold under pricing arrangements whereby revenue is recognized at the time of shipment, at which time legal title and risk pass to the customer and provisional revenue is recorded at current month average price as per the London Metals Exchange. The quoted period established to finalize the sales price is the second month after the shipment month, within which the contract is required to be settled. Changes between the prices recorded upon recognition of provisional revenue and final price due to fluctuation in metal market prices result in the existence of an embedded derivative in the accounts receivable. This embedded derivative is recorded at fair value, with changes in fair value classified as a component of revenue and receivables. Changes in the estimate of concentrate nickel content resulting from the final independent analysis of the concentrate are recognized at the point at which such analysis is agreed upon between the Company and its customers.



# ASIAN MINERAL RESOURCES LIMITED

Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements  
(Expressed in Canadian dollars, unless otherwise stated)  
(Unaudited)  
For the three months ended March 31, 2018 and 2017

---

### 3. Significant accounting policies (continued):

(c) Currency translation:

The functional and presentation currency of the Company is the Canadian dollar. The functional currency of its subsidiary, Ban Phuc Nickel Mines Limited Liability Company (“BPNM”), is the United States dollar. Transactions in currencies other than the functional currency are recorded at the rate of exchange prevailing on the date of the transaction. Monetary assets and liabilities are translated at the exchange rate in place on the reporting date. Non-monetary items that are measured at historical cost in a foreign currency are translated at the exchange rate on the date of the transaction. Non-monetary assets and liabilities denominated in foreign currencies that are measured at fair value are retranslated to the functional currency at the exchange rate at the date the fair value was determined. Foreign currency translation differences are recognized in profit or loss.

For consolidation purposes, BPNM is translated into the Company’s presentation currency of Canadian dollars. Assets and liabilities are translated using the exchange rate prevailing at the end of the reporting period. Income and expense items are translated at the average exchange rate for the relevant period. Translation differences are recognized in other comprehensive income (loss) and are accumulated within equity in the currency translation reserve.

(d) Basis of consolidation:

These consolidated financial statements include the accounts of the Company and its subsidiaries. All intercompany transactions and balances are eliminated on consolidation. For partially owned subsidiaries, the interest attributable to non-controlling shareholders is reflected in non-controlling interest. The Company determines whether it shall consolidate a subsidiary by assessing whether it has control over the subsidiary. Factors considered in such an assessment include whether the Company is exposed, or has rights, to variable returns from its involvement with the subsidiary and has the ability to affect those returns through its power over the subsidiary.

Significant subsidiaries of the Company are as follows:

Name	Country of incorporation	Effective interest
Ban Phuc Nickel Mines Limited Liability Company	Vietnam	90%
Asian Mineral Resources Nickel Limited	Cook Islands	100%
Asian Nickel Exploration Limited	Cook Islands	100%

(e) Cash and cash equivalents:

Cash and cash equivalents consist of cash in hand, deposits held at call with banks and other short-term highly liquid investments with original maturities of three months or less when acquired.

(f) Inventories:

Inventories include nickel concentrate in progress and produced, and consumable materials and supplies. The cost of nickel concentrate in progress and produced is determined principally by average production costs. Production inventories are stated at the lower of average production costs and net realizable value.

# ASIAN MINERAL RESOURCES LIMITED

Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements  
(Expressed in Canadian dollars, unless otherwise stated)  
(Unaudited)  
For the three months ended March 31, 2018 and 2017

---

### 3. Significant accounting policies (continued):

(f) Inventories (continued)

Costs of nickel concentrate inventories include all costs incurred up until production of a tonne of nickel concentrate such as mining costs, processing costs, maintenance costs, road transport costs and directly attributable general and administration costs but exclude royalties. Net realizable value is determined with reference to estimated contained nickel, copper and cobalt metal and current market prices at the reporting period end date.

Consumable materials and supplies inventory consists of consumables used in development activities, such as explosives, fuel and spare parts which are valued at the lower of cost and replacement cost (approximates net realizable value) and, where appropriate, less a provision for obsolescence.

(g) Prepayments:

Prepayments to suppliers and contractors are based on the contract progress, with payments made at specified stages of the contract. These payments are recognized in the balance sheet as prepaid expenses.

(h) Property, plant and equipment:

Property, plant and equipment are stated at cost less accumulated depreciation and accumulated impairment losses. Plant and equipment includes capitalized development expenditures. Cost includes expenditures that are directly attributable to the acquisition or construction of an asset and includes the direct charges associated with bringing the asset to the location and condition necessary for its intended use and an initial estimate of the costs of dismantling and removing the item and restoring the site on which it is located.

Depreciation is provided on plant and equipment, calculated on a unit-of-production basis so as to write off the net cost or other revalued amount of each asset over its expected useful life to its estimated residual value. The estimated useful lives, residual values and depreciation method are reviewed at the end of each annual financial period with the effect of any changes recognized on a prospective basis.

Asset	Basis	Rate range
Building, machinery, motor vehicles, infrastructure	Straight-line	14% - 25%
Furniture and office equipment	Straight-line	11% - 33%
Licenses and franchises	Straight-line	11% - 33%
Plant and mine development	Unit of production based mineral reserves	

The expenditures related to construction are capitalized as construction-in-progress and are included within property, plant and equipment. Construction in progress represents the cost of remaining plant and mine development which is under construction. Costs directly attributable with ongoing construction related activities during the commissioning phase of new assets incurred in the period before they are operating in the way intended by management are capitalized, all other costs not directly attributable are expensed. No depreciation is provided for construction in progress during the period of construction.

# ASIAN MINERAL RESOURCES LIMITED

Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements  
(Expressed in Canadian dollars, unless otherwise stated)  
(Unaudited)  
For the three months ended March 31, 2018 and 2017

---

### 3. Significant accounting policies (continued):

(i) Mineral property interest:

Exploration expenses incurred prior to determination of the technical feasibility and commercial viability of mining operations and issuance of a mining license are expensed as incurred. Mineral property acquisition costs and exploration and development expenditures incurred subsequent to the determination of technical feasibility and commercial viability of mining operations and issuance of a mining license are deferred, less accumulated amortization and accumulated impairment losses, if any, until the property to which they relate commences commercial production, is sold, allowed to lapse or is abandoned. Technical feasibility and commercial viability generally coincide with the establishment of proven and probable reserves; however, this determination may be impacted by management's assessment of certain modifying factors. When commercial production in an area of interest has commenced, the associated costs are amortized over the estimated economic life of the mine on a units-of-production basis using proven and probable reserves (as defined by National Instrument 43-101).

Changes in factors such as estimates of proven and probable reserves that affect units-of-production calculations are accounted for on a prospective basis.

(j) Impairment of long-lived assets:

At the end of each year or at each reporting date, the Company reviews the carrying amounts of its long-lived assets to determine whether there is any indication that those assets may be impaired. If any such indication exists, the recoverable amount of the asset is estimated in order to determine the extent of the impairment loss, if any. Where the asset does not generate cash flows that are independent from other assets, the Company estimates the recoverable amount of the cash-generating unit ("CGU") to which the asset belongs.

The recoverable amount of a CGU is the higher of the CGU's fair value less costs to sell and its value-in-use. In assessing value-in-use, the estimated future cash flows are discounted to their present value using a pre-tax discount rate that reflects current market assessment of the time value of money and the risks specific to the asset for which the estimates of future cash flows have not been adjusted.

If the recoverable amount of an asset or CGU is estimated to be less than its carrying amount, the carrying amount of the asset or CGU is reduced to its recoverable amount. Impairment losses are recognized in profit and loss in the period the impairment indicator is identified.

An impairment loss is reversed if there is an indication that there has been a change in the estimates used to determine the recoverable amount. The carrying amount of the asset or CGU is increased to its recoverable amount, but only to the extent that the increased carrying amount does not exceed the carrying amount that would have been determined had no impairment loss been recognized for the asset or CGU in prior years. The reversal of an impairment loss is recognized immediately in profit and loss.

# ASIAN MINERAL RESOURCES LIMITED

Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements  
(Expressed in Canadian dollars, unless otherwise stated)  
(Unaudited)  
For the three months ended March 31, 2018 and 2017

---

### 3. Significant accounting policies (continued):

(k) Reserve estimates:

The Company estimates its ore reserves and mineral resources based on information compiled by Qualified Persons as defined in accordance with Canadian Securities Administrators National Instrument 43-101 *Standards for Disclosure of Mineral Projects* ("NI 43-101"). Reserves are used when performing impairment assessments on the Company's mineral property, for forecasting the timing of payment of mine closure, reclamation and rehabilitation costs, and in determining the depletion of mineral properties.

There are numerous uncertainties inherent in estimating ore reserves, and assumptions that are valid at the time of estimation may change significantly when new information becomes available. Changes in the forecasted prices of commodities, exchange rates, production costs or recovery rates may change the economic status of reserves and may, ultimately, result in changes to reserve estimates. Any adjustments are accounted for prospectively.

(l) Provision for closure and rehabilitation:

A provision for closure and rehabilitation is recognized when there is a legal or constructive obligation to remediate as a result of exploration, development and production activities undertaken, if the amount of the provision can be measured reliably. The estimated future obligations include the costs of dismantling, and removal of facilities and restoration. The provision for future restoration costs is the best estimate of the present value of the expenditure required to settle the restoration obligation at the reporting date. The environmental rehabilitation obligation is capitalized as part of the carrying amount of the associated long-lived asset and a liability is recorded. The environmental rehabilitation cost capitalized is amortized on the same basis as the related asset. Future restoration costs are reviewed annually and any changes in the estimate are reflected in the present value of the restoration provision at the reporting date.

(m) Mining rights grant fee:

In late 2010, the Vietnamese Government passed a new law, the Mineral Law 2010. Decree 15 of the law included a new statutory fee titled "mining rights grant fee". The Mineral Law 2010 provided the fee to be determined based on price, reserve, quality and type of the relevant mineral; however, until late 2013, both the Mineral Law 2010 and the Decree 15 did not specify the formula for calculation and thus there was no basis to estimate the fee payable. In November 2013, the Vietnamese Government issued Decree 203 which outlined the formula to calculate the mining rights grant fee and on that basis the Company estimated the cost of the fee and recognized a provision of \$4.6 million in the 2013 consolidated financial statements. On February 6, 2015, the Company received Decision No. 288/QD-BTNMT issued by the Ministry of Natural Resources and Environment ("MONRE") to amend the contents specified in the Mineral Mining License. Refer to note 12 for further details of the amendment.

(n) Share capital:

Common shares are classified as equity. The Company records proceeds from share issuances net of issue costs and any tax effects. Common shares issued for consideration other than cash are valued at the quoted market price on the date the shares are issued.

# ASIAN MINERAL RESOURCES LIMITED

Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements  
(Expressed in Canadian dollars, unless otherwise stated)  
(Unaudited)  
For the three months ended March 31, 2018 and 2017

---

### 3. Significant accounting policies (continued):

#### (o) Share-based payments:

The Company has a share option plan, under which the fair value of all share-based awards is estimated using the Black-Scholes Option Pricing Model at the grant date and amortized over the vesting periods. An individual is classified as an employee when the individual is an employee for legal or tax purposes (direct employee) or provides services similar to those performed by a direct employee, including directors of the Company. Share-based payments to non-employees are measured at the fair value of the goods or services received, or the fair value of the equity instruments issued if it is determined the fair value of the goods or services received cannot be reliably measured and are recorded at the date the goods or services are received. The amount recognized as an expense is adjusted to reflect the number of awards expected to vest. The offset is credited to share-based payment reserve.

Upon the exercise of the share purchase options, consideration paid together with the amount previously recognized in the share-based payment reserve is recorded as an increase to share capital. Charges for share purchase options that are forfeited before vesting are reversed from the share-based payments reserves. For those share purchase options that expire or are forfeited after vesting, the amount previously recorded in share-based payments reserve is transferred to deficit.

#### (p) Interest expense:

Interest is recognized using the effectiveness interest method, taking into account the principal outstanding and the effective rate over the period to maturity.

#### (q) Royalties and export tariffs:

A royalty is payable to the Vietnamese Government calculated at 10% of the value of nickel concentrate sale price less export tax, processing costs, bagging costs, freight costs, custom charges and warehouse costs. Royalty expense is recorded when revenue from the sale of nickel concentrate is recognized.

Export tariff is payable to the Vietnamese Government and calculated at 20% of the value of nickel concentrate sale price less sea freight costs.

#### (r) Income taxes:

Income tax expense comprises current and deferred tax. Current tax and deferred tax are recognized in the statement of operations except to the extent that the tax relates to a business combination, or items recognized directly in equity or in other comprehensive income (loss).

A deferred tax asset is recognized for unused tax losses, tax credits and deductible temporary differences, to the extent that it is probable that future taxable profits will be available against which they can be utilized.

Deferred tax assets are reviewed each reporting date and are reduced to the extent that it is no longer probable that the related tax benefit will be realized.

# ASIAN MINERAL RESOURCES LIMITED

Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements  
(Expressed in Canadian dollars, unless otherwise stated)  
(Unaudited)  
For the three months ended March 31, 2018 and 2017

---

### 3. Significant accounting policies (continued):

(r) Income taxes (continued):

Deferred tax is recognized in respect of temporary differences between the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities for financial reporting purposes and the amounts used for taxation purposes. Deferred tax is not recognized for the temporary differences arising from the initial recognition of assets or liabilities in a transaction that is not a business combination and that affects neither accounting, nor taxable profit or loss. Deferred tax is measured at the tax rates that are expected to be in effect when temporary differences reverse, based on the laws that have been enacted or substantively enacted at the reporting date. Deferred tax assets and liabilities are offset if there is a legally enforceable right to offset the tax liabilities and assets, and they relate to income taxes levied by the same tax authority.

(s) Financial instruments:

Non-derivative financial assets and liabilities:

The Company initially recognizes loans and receivables and deposits on the date that they are originated. All other financial assets (including assets designated at fair value through profit or loss) are recognized on the trade date at which the Company becomes a party to the contractual provisions of the instrument.

The Company derecognizes a financial asset when the contractual rights to the cash flows from the asset expire, or it transfers the rights to receive the contractual cash flows of the financial asset in a transaction in which substantially all the risks and rewards of ownership of the financial asset are transferred.

Financial assets and liabilities are offset and the net amount presented in the statement of financial position when, and only when, the Company has a legal right to offset the amounts and intends either to settle on a net basis or to realize the asset and settle the liability simultaneously.

*Loans and receivables*

Loans and receivables are financial assets with fixed or determinable payments that are not quoted in an active market. Such assets are recognized initially at fair value plus any directly attributable transaction costs. Subsequent to initial recognition, loans and receivables are measured at amortized cost using the effective interest rate method, less any impairment losses. Loans and receivables comprise cash and cash equivalents, accounts receivable and environmental bond.

*Impairment of financial assets*

Financial assets are assessed for indicators of impairment at each period end. Financial assets are impaired when there is objective evidence that, as a result of one or more events that occurred after the initial recognition of the financial asset, the estimated future cash flows of the investment have been impacted.

# ASIAN MINERAL RESOURCES LIMITED

Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements  
(Expressed in Canadian dollars, unless otherwise stated)  
(Unaudited)  
For the three months ended March 31, 2018 and 2017

---

### 3. Significant accounting policies (continued):

(s) Financial instruments (continued):

*Financial liabilities*

Financial liabilities are recognized initially at fair value plus any directly attributable transaction costs. Subsequent to initial recognition, derivative financial liabilities are measured at fair value and other financial liabilities at amortized cost using the effective interest method.

The Company has the following non-derivative financial liabilities: trade payables and accrued liabilities, other current liabilities and non-current liabilities, which are classified as other financial liabilities.

(t) Earnings (loss) per share:

Basic earnings (loss) per share is calculated by dividing the income (loss) available to common shareholders by the weighted average number of common shares outstanding during the year. For all periods presented, income (loss) available to common shareholders equals the reported income (loss) attributable to the shareholders of the Company.

Diluted earnings (loss) per share is calculated using the treasury stock method. Under the treasury stock method, the weighted average number of common shares issued and outstanding used for the calculation of diluted earnings (loss) per share assumes that the proceeds to be received on the exercise of dilutive stock options and warrants are used to repurchase common shares at the average market price during the year.

### 4. Changes in accounting standards:

*IFRS 9 Financial Instruments*

IFRS 9 sets out requirements for recognizing and measuring financial assets, financial liabilities and some contracts to buy or sell non-financial items. This standard replaces IAS 39 Financial Instruments: Recognition and Measurement. The adoption of IFRS 9 did not have a material impact on the consolidated financial statements because of the nature of the Company's operations and the types of financial assets that it holds.

(i) *Classification and measurement of financial assets and financial liabilities*

IFRS 9 largely retains the existing requirements in IAS 39 for the classification and measurement of financial liabilities. However, it eliminates the previous IAS 39 categories for financial assets of held- to-maturity, loans and receivables, and available for sale.

Under IFRS 9, on initial recognition, a financial asset is classified as measured at: amortized cost; Fair Value in Other Comprehensive Income ("FVOCI") – debt investment; FVOCI – equity investment; or Fair Value Through Profit or Loss ("FVTPL"). The classification of financial assets under IFRS 9 is generally based on the business model in which a financial asset is managed and its contractual cash flow characteristics. Derivatives embedded in contracts where the host is a financial asset in the scope of the standard are never separated. Instead, the hybrid financial instrument as a whole is assessed for classification.

# ASIAN MINERAL RESOURCES LIMITED

Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements  
(Expressed in Canadian dollars, unless otherwise stated)  
(Unaudited)  
For the three months ended March 31, 2018 and 2017

---

## 4. Changes in accounting standards (continued):

A financial asset is measured at amortized cost if it meets both of the following conditions and is not designated as at FVTPL:

- it is held within a business model whose objective is to hold assets to collect contractual cash flows; and
- its contractual terms give rise on specified dates to cash flows that are solely payments of principal and interest on the principal amount outstanding.

A debt investment is measured at FVOCI if it meets both of the following conditions and is not designated as at FVTPL:

- it is held within a business model whose objective is achieved by both collecting contractual cash flows and selling financial assets; and
- its contractual terms give rise on specified dates to cash flows that are solely payments of principal and interest on the principal amount outstanding.

On initial recognition of an equity investment that is not held for trading, the Company may irrevocably elect to present subsequent changes in the investment's fair value in OCI. This election is made on an investment-by-investment basis.

All financial assets not classified as measured at amortized cost or FVOCI as described above are measured at FVTPL. This includes all derivative financial assets. On initial recognition, the Company may irrevocably designate a financial asset that otherwise meets the requirements to be measured at amortized cost or at FVOCI as at FVTPL if doing so eliminates or significantly reduces an accounting mismatch that would otherwise arise.

A financial asset (unless it is a trade receivable without a significant financing component that is initially measured at the transaction price) is initially measured at fair value plus, for an item not at FVTPL, transaction costs that are directly attributable to its acquisition.



# ASIAN MINERAL RESOURCES LIMITED

Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements  
(Expressed in Canadian dollars, unless otherwise stated)  
(Unaudited)  
For the three months ended March 31, 2018 and 2017

---

## 4. Changes in accounting standards (continued):

The following accounting policies apply to the subsequent measurement of financial assets.

Financial assets at FVTPL	These assets are subsequently measured at fair value. Net gains and losses, including any interest or dividend income, are recognized in profit or loss.
Financial assets at amortized cost	These assets are subsequently measured at amortized cost using the effective interest method. The amortized cost is reduced by impairment losses. Interest income, foreign exchange gains and losses and impairment are recognized in profit or loss. Any gain or loss on derecognition is recognized in profit or loss.
Debt investments at FVOCI	These assets are subsequently measured at fair value. Interest income calculated using the effective interest method, foreign exchange gains and losses and impairment are recognized in profit or loss. Other net gains and losses are recognized in OCI. On derecognition, gains and losses accumulated in OCI are reclassified to profit or loss
Equity investments at FVOCI	These assets are subsequently measured at fair value. Dividends are recognized as income in profit or loss unless the dividend clearly represents a recovery of part of the cost of the investment. Other net gains and losses are recognized in OCI and are never reclassified to profit or loss.

There were no adjustments on adoption of IFRS 9 on the carrying amounts of financial assets at January 1, 2018.

### (ii) Impairment of financial assets

IFRS 9 replaces the 'incurred loss' model in IAS 39 with an 'expected credit loss' ("ECL") model. The new impairment model applies to financial assets measured at amortized cost, contract assets and debt investments at FVOCI, but not to investments in equity instruments. The impairment model in IFRS 9 applies additionally to lease receivables and financial guarantee contracts. The Company has no such items.

The financial assets at amortized cost consist of accounts receivables, cash and cash equivalents.

#### *Measurement of ECLs*

ECLs are a probability-weighted estimate of credit losses. Credit losses are measured as the present value of all cash shortfalls (i.e., the difference between the cash flows due to the entity in accordance with the contract and the cash flows that the Company expects to receive). ECLs are discounted at the effective interest rate of the financial asset.

#### *Credit-impaired financial assets*

At each reporting date, the Company assesses whether financial assets carried at amortized cost and debt securities at FVOCI are credit-impaired. A financial asset is 'credit-impaired' when one or more events that have a detrimental impact on the estimated future cash flows of the financial asset have occurred.

# ASIAN MINERAL RESOURCES LIMITED

Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements  
(Expressed in Canadian dollars, unless otherwise stated)  
(Unaudited)  
For the three months ended March 31, 2018 and 2017

---

## 4. Changes in accounting standards (continued):

### *Presentation of impairment*

Loss allowances for financial assets measured at amortized cost are deducted from the gross carrying amount of the assets. Impairment losses related to accounts and other receivables are presented separately in the statement of profit or loss and OCI. Impairment losses on other financial assets are presented under 'finance costs', similar to the presentation under IAS 39, and not presented separately in the statement of profit or loss and OCI due to materiality considerations.

### *Impact of the new impairment model*

For assets in the scope of the IFRS 9 impairment model, impairment losses are generally expected to increase and become more volatile. The Company has determined that the application of IFRS 9's impairment requirements at 1 January 2018 did not result in an additional impairment allowance.

### *IFRS 15 Revenue from Contracts with Customers*

On May 28, 2014, the IASB issued IFRS 15 Revenue from Contracts with Customers establishes a comprehensive framework for determining whether, how much and when revenue is recognized. It replaces existing revenue recognition guidance, including IAS 18 *Revenue*, IAS 11 *Construction Contracts* and IFRIC 13.

*Customer Loyalty Programs*. The Company also adopted IFRS 15 on January 1, 2018 however the adoption did not have a significant impact to the consolidated financial statements as the Company is not currently generating revenue from its operations.

### *Recent accounting announcements*

In January of 2016, the IASB issued IFRS 16 *Leases* ("IFRS 16") which replaces the existing leasing standard, IAS 17 *Leases*. The new standard effectively eliminates the distinction between operating and finance leases for lessees, while lessor accounting remains largely unchanged with the distinction between operating and finance leases retained. IFRS 16 takes effect on January 1, 2019, with earlier application permitted. The Company has not yet evaluated the impact of adopting this standard and does not intend to early adopt.

# ASIAN MINERAL RESOURCES LIMITED

Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements  
(Expressed in Canadian dollars, unless otherwise stated)  
(Unaudited)  
For the three months ended March 31, 2018 and 2017

---

## 5. Critical judgments in applying accounting policies:

The critical judgments that the Company's management has made in the process of applying the Company's accounting policies, apart from those involving estimations (note 6), that have the most significant effect on the amounts recognized in the Company's consolidated financial statements are as follows:

- (a) Economic recoverability and probability of future economic benefits of exploration, evaluation and development costs:

Management has determined that exploration drilling, evaluation, development and related costs incurred which have been capitalized are economically recoverable. Management uses several criteria in its assessment of economic recoverability and probability of future economic benefits including geologic and metallurgic information, history of conversion of mineral deposits to proven and probable reserves, scoping and feasibility studies, accessible facilities, existing permits and life of mine plans.

- (b) Functional currency:

The functional currency for each of the Company's subsidiaries is the currency of the primary economic environment in which the entity operates. It has been determined that the functional currency of BPNM is the United States dollar, while the functional currency for the Company and its other subsidiaries is the Canadian dollar. Assessment of functional currency involves certain judgments to determine the primary economic environment and the Company reconsiders the functional currency of its entities if there is a change in the events and conditions, which determine the primary economic environment.

- (c) Going concern:

The assessment of the Company's ability to continue as a going concern (note 1) involves judgment regarding future funding available for its development of the Ban Phuc mine and for working capital requirements. Judgments must also be made with regard to events or conditions, which might give rise to significant uncertainty.

## 6. Key sources of estimation uncertainty:

The preparation of the consolidated financial statements requires management to make estimates and assumptions of the effect of uncertain future events on the carrying amounts of the Company's assets and liabilities at the end of the reporting period. Actual results may differ from those estimates as the estimation process is inherently uncertain. Differences between the actual results and present estimates and assumptions have the potential to materially affect the Company's consolidated financial statements. Estimates are reviewed on an ongoing basis and are based on historical experience and other facts and circumstances. Revisions to estimates and the resulting effect on the carrying amounts of the Company's assets and liabilities are accounted for prospectively.

# ASIAN MINERAL RESOURCES LIMITED

Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements  
(Expressed in Canadian dollars, unless otherwise stated)  
(Unaudited)  
For the three months ended March 31, 2018 and 2017

---

## 6. Key sources of estimation uncertainty (continued):

The significant assumptions about the future and other major sources of estimation uncertainty as at the end of the reporting period that may result in a material adjustment to the carrying amounts of the Company's assets and liabilities are as follows:

### (a) Impairment of mineral properties, plant and equipment:

The Company considers both external and internal sources of information in assessing whether there are any indications that mineral properties, plant and equipment are impaired. External sources of information the Company considers include changes in the market, economic and legal environment in which the Company operates that are not within its control and affect the recoverable amount of mineral properties, plant and equipment. Internal sources include the manner in which mineral properties, plant and equipment are being used or are expected to be used, and indications of economic performance of the assets.

In determining the recoverable amounts of the Company's mineral properties, plant and equipment, the Company's management makes estimates of the discounted future after-tax cash flows expected to be derived from its mineral properties using an appropriate discount rate. Reductions in metal price forecasts, increases in estimated future costs of production, increases in estimated future non-expansory capital expenditures, reductions in the amount of recoverable reserves, resources and exploration potential and/or adverse current economics can result in a write down of the carrying amounts of the Company's mineral properties, plant and equipment.

### (b) Operating expenses and costing of work-in-progress inventory:

In determining operating expenses recognized in the consolidated statement of comprehensive income (loss), the Company's management makes estimates of quantities of ore on stockpiles and in process and the recoverable nickel in this material to determine the cost of finished goods sold during the year. Changes in these estimates can result in a change in operating expenses in future periods and carrying amounts of inventories.

### (c) Estimated recoverable nickel tonnes and ore reserve tonnes:

The carrying amounts of the Company's mineral properties, plant and equipment are depleted based on recoverable nickel tonnes and ore reserve tonnes. Changes to estimates of recoverable nickel tonnes, ore reserve tonnes and depletable costs, including changes resulting from revisions to the Company's mine plans and changes in metals prices forecasts, can result in a change to future depletion rates and impairment analysis.

### (d) Estimated mine closure and rehabilitation costs:

The Company's provision for mine closure and reclamation cost obligations represents management's best estimate of the present value of the future cash outflows required to settle the liability which reflects estimates of future costs, inflation, movements in foreign exchange rates and assumption of risks associated with the future cash outflows. Changes in the above factors can result in a change to the provision recognized by the Company.

# ASIAN MINERAL RESOURCES LIMITED

Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements  
(Expressed in Canadian dollars, unless otherwise stated)  
(Unaudited)  
For the three months ended March 31, 2018 and 2017

---

## 6. Key sources of estimation uncertainty (continued):

Changes to the mine closure and rehabilitation cost obligations are recorded with a corresponding change to the carrying amounts of the related mineral properties, plant and equipment in the year identified. Adjustments to the carrying amounts of the related mineral properties, plant and equipment can result in a change to the future depletion expense.

### (e) Income taxes and tax-related liabilities (note 10):

In assessing the probability of realizing income tax assets, management makes estimates related to expectations of future taxable income, applicable tax opportunities, expected timing of reversals of existing temporary differences and the likelihood that tax positions taken will be sustained upon examination by applicable tax authorities. In making its assessments, management gives additional weight to positive and negative evidence that can be objectively verified. Estimates for future taxable income are based on forecasted income from operations and the application of existing tax laws in each jurisdiction. Weight is attached to tax planning opportunities that are within the Company's control, feasible and can be implemented without significant obstacles. The likelihood that tax positions taken will be sustained upon examination by applicable tax authorities is assessed based on individual facts and circumstances of the relevant tax position evaluated in light of all available evidence. Where applicable tax laws and regulations are either unclear or subject to ongoing varying interpretations, it is reasonably possible that changes in these estimates could occur, which may materially affect the amounts of income tax assets recognized.

### (f) Share-based compensation:

The Company includes an estimate of forfeitures, share price volatility, expected life of awards and risk-free interest rates in the calculation of the expense related to certain long-term employee incentive plans. These estimates are based on previous experience and may change throughout the life of an incentive plan. Such changes could impact the share-based compensation expense and share-based payments reserve.

### (g) Provisional pricing contracts:

Nickel concentrate is invoiced when shipped and amounts recognized as revenue are based on the Company's assessment of the mineral content and grade, based on internal assays, of the concentrate shipments. Final assays determine the final payable ounces by the Company's customers. Therefore, there is significant estimation uncertainty surrounding the recognition of revenues based on preliminary assays. Any adjustments to revenue recognized based on final assays are accounted for prospectively.

# ASIAN MINERAL RESOURCES LIMITED

Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements  
(Expressed in Canadian dollars, unless otherwise stated)  
(Unaudited)  
For the three months ended March 31, 2018 and 2017

## 7. Accounts receivable and prepaid expenses:

	March 31, 2018	December 31, 2017
GST refundable	\$ 46,852	\$ 44,966
Export tax receivable	600,564	584,365
Other receivables	117,706	163,040
Allowance for doubtful accounts	(114,518)	(111,429)
	\$ 650,604	\$ 680,942

The Company is in discussion with Vietnam customs departments with regard to a refund request in respect of export taxes. The customs value to determine the export tariff is the selling price of goods at the exporting checkpoint exclusive of international insurance costs and international freight costs. A provisional price is determined by customs at the time of export/import subject to adjustment once the final price of the goods is determined. An export tax receivable arises when the amount per the final invoice is less than the provisional invoice. Under the Company's off-take agreement for nickel concentrates, the price of nickel is determined based on the LME ("London Metal Bulletin") Cash Settlement Price as published in LME and the delivery terms are FOB ("free on board") load port in accordance with FOB Incoterms 2000. Ocean freight charges are the seller's obligation but are paid by the buyer and deducted from the amount payable in the provisional invoice for each shipment. In practice, the Company received the net amount for goods sold which is equal to the LME price less the ocean freight charges. Therefore, in the Company's view, the LME price comprised the ocean freight charges, which should be deducted to determine the price for export tax. It is the customs departments' view that the ocean freight charges should not be deducted in determining the applicable LME price.

The Company continues to work with relevant authorities on the related matter. Management strongly believes that the Company is capable of providing sufficient documents to support its position, however, if it fails to do so, the export tax receivables of \$600,564 as at March 31, 2018 would not be refunded. Moreover, there may be a possibility that the customs branch and department would request the Company to adjust the price for determining export tax with respect to all of the shipments of goods that were made by the Company. In such case, the additional export tax that could be payable is estimated at \$948,112.

## 8. Inventories:

	March 31, 2018	December 31, 2017
Consumable materials and supplies	\$ 322,765	\$ 314,234
	\$ 322,765	\$ 314,234

# ASIAN MINERAL RESOURCES LIMITED

Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements  
(Expressed in Canadian dollars, unless otherwise stated)  
(Unaudited)  
For the three months ended March 31, 2018 and 2017

## 9. Trade payables and accrued liabilities:

	March 31, 2018	December 31, 2017
Trade and other payables	\$ 309,249	\$ 188,416
Royalty tax	2,344,227	2,280,997
Environmental protection fee	544,474	529,788
Value-added tax	363,044	353,252
Personal income tax	3,353,243	3,236,920
Foreign contractor tax	1,725,441	1,610,107
Due to related parties (note 18)	1,210,853	1,107,750
	<u>\$ 9,850,531</u>	<u>\$ 9,307,230</u>

In March 2017, the General Department of Taxation (“GDT”) commenced a tax audit at BPNM with regards to various types of taxes including value added tax, personal income tax, royalty tax, environmental protection fee, foreign contractor tax and corporate income tax for the period from 2010 to 2016. The Company had previously been audited for the period from 2010 to 2014 by the Son La Department of Taxation who had finalized its tax audit at the provincial level. Although the GDT has not issued any draft or official tax audit minutes, based on discussions with the GDT, the Company’s management were notified of a number of matters, detailed as follows.

### Royalty tax:

The royalty tax liabilities that remain outstanding as of March 31, 2018 were historically accrued based on the prescribed methodology as stipulated by the Son La People’s Committee (“Son La”). In 2014 the Son La Department of Natural Resources determined the ratio applicable to the Company for converting the quantity of finished concentrate into gross ore mined upon which the royalty taxes are based should be 7:1. This ratio was based on early plant commissioning and operation during which low grade ore was processed resulting in an unreasonably high ratio. The Company has determined that the 7:1 ratio resulted in significantly higher estimates of ore mined compared with actual ore production and therefore significantly higher royalties. The Company estimates the excess royalties paid and/or accrued to be approximately \$4.5 million higher than if they had been based on the actual ore production. On 31 January 2018 the Company received an official letter from Son La which acknowledges the total quantity of gross ore mined and concentrate produced by the Company for the period from July 2013 to September 2016 reflecting an actual ratio of ore mined to concentrate of closer to 4:1. The Company strongly believes that such official letter serves as the key evidence to support the Company’s method used in determining the actual quantity of ore which would ultimately result in a refund of a portion of royalties previously paid.

# ASIAN MINERAL RESOURCES LIMITED

Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements  
(Expressed in Canadian dollars, unless otherwise stated)  
(Unaudited)  
For the three months ended March 31, 2018 and 2017

---

## 9. Trade payables and accrued liabilities (continued):

Both GDT and the Company share the view that the quantity of natural resource actually exploited (the "input" method) should be used for the royalty tax calculation. However, GDT and the Company do not agree on the definition of actually exploited resources. The GDT is of the view that exploited resources includes waste rock and soil in addition to processed ore which would increase the volumes subject to royalties. The Company has estimated that using the input method based on the GDT methodology the potential liability would be reduced from the amount currently accrued by approximately \$0.4 million. Given the ongoing discussions with the GDT and uncertainty in the final royalty determination, no reduction of the historical accrual has been recorded.

Environmental protection fee:

The environmental protection fee ('EPF') is applied at a rate based on either (1) actual exploited resources, or (2) for minerals which must be screened, sorted or enriched before sale, based on an estimated quantity of gross ore mined using a ratio for converting the quantity of finished mineral production. The Company historically accrued the EPF based on the first method as agreed with Son La using total exploited resources, including both ore mined and waste rock and soil, multiplied by the applicable EPF fee rate. The GDT is of the view that the Company should have used the second method since the mined ore is subject to further processing into concentrate. Using the GDT method based on the ratio of 7:1 determined by the Son La Department of Natural Resources, the Company estimates the additional potential liability could be as much as \$1.2 million higher. However based on the actual ratio of closer to 4:1 as noted above, the Company estimates a potential reduction in the liability of \$0.2 million. Given the ongoing discussions with the GDT and uncertainty in the final EPF determination, no adjustment to the historical accrual has been recorded.

Value-added tax:

The Company, through its Vietnam subsidiary pays value added tax (VAT) on the purchase and sale of goods and services at a rate of 5% and 10%. The Company's concentrate is a processed natural resource/mineral which is subject to VAT and applicable tax rate of 0% VAT when exported. The net amount paid or payable is recoverable, but such recovery is subject to review and assessment by local tax authorities. During the year ended December 31, 2016, the Vietnamese Ministry of Finance amended the value-added tax law whereby an entity operating in the mineral industry would be entitled to VAT refund if the ratio of its mining costs, (including power and other energy costs) to total production costs is under 51% based on 2015 audited figures. The Company determined that its ratio of mining costs to total production costs for 2015 was higher than the 51% threshold, therefore the Company did not recognized VAT receivables in respect of costs incurred subsequent to July 1, 2016.

The GDT had determined that the Company owes an amount of \$0.2 million relating to refunds received during 2016 that it was not entitled to. The Company has therefore accrued this payable as at March 31, 2018 along with penalties and interest, estimated at \$0.05 million and \$0.07 million respectively.



# ASIAN MINERAL RESOURCES LIMITED

Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements  
(Expressed in Canadian dollars, unless otherwise stated)  
(Unaudited)  
For the three months ended March 31, 2018 and 2017

---

## 9. Trade payables and accrued liabilities (continued):

Personal income tax:

Historically the Company applied remote area allowances for Hanoi-based employees and for staff employed for a period greater than five years who are not eligible for concessional personal income tax ("PIT") allowances in the declaration and payment of PIT. On the assumption that the expatriates who worked full time in Hanoi and travelled back and forth to the mine site were not subject to non-taxable remote area allowance, the GDT has determined that additional PIT estimated at \$2.0 million is owing. Therefore the Company has accrued this amount at March 31, 2018. The associated potential penalties and interest are estimated at \$0.3 million and \$0.8 million respectively which have also been accrued. The Company is proposing the tax authority consider applying the remote allowance for the periods the expatriates actually worked at the mine site, however the GDT has not responded to this position.

## 10. Other current liabilities:

Other current liabilities include final installments of the mining rights grant fees and afforestation which were payable in 2017, and installments of environment rehabilitation which are due and payable in 2018.

The Company had recorded a mining rights grant fee for the right to exploit minerals at Ban Phuc, based on reserve tonnes, as outlined in Mineral Law 2010, Decree 15 and 203 issued by the Vietnamese government and Decision 288 issued by MONRE. On February 6, 2015, the Company received Decision No. 288/QD-BTNMT issued by the MONRE to amend the contents specified in the Mineral Mining License (the "Decision"). In the Decision, the mining rights grant fee was revised to \$2.9 million and payable in annual installments. As at March 31, 2018, an amount of \$823,327 was due and payable.

## 11. Provision for closure and rehabilitation:

Based on the Environmental Impact Assessment ("EIA"), and Environment Resettlement and Rehabilitation Program ("ERRP"), as previously submitted to the authorities for the Ban Phuc project, the MONRE provides confirmation of the estimate for closure and rehabilitation. On this basis these consolidated financial statements reflect a provision for site closure and rehabilitation as at March 31, 2018 in the amount of \$418,184 (December 31, 2017 - \$406,904). As of March 31, 2018, the Company has deposited with MONRE \$353,595 (December 31, 2017 - \$344,057) as an advance deposit for future closure and rehabilitation expenditures.

# ASIAN MINERAL RESOURCES LIMITED

Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements  
(Expressed in Canadian dollars, unless otherwise stated)  
(Unaudited)  
For the three months ended March 31, 2018 and 2017

## 12. Other non-current liabilities:

	March 31, 2018	December 31, 2017
Other	\$ 707,631	\$ 688,544
Coxama loan	571,042	555,639
	<u>\$ 1,278,673</u>	<u>\$ 1,244,183</u>

Other non-current liabilities include statutory redundant allowances for currently retained national employees of the Ban Phuc project which will become payable should the Ban Phuc project be permanently closed and a long-term liability to Son La Mechanical Engineering Joint Stock Company (“Coxama”), the minority interest in BPNM, for initial capital contributed to the BPNM project.

## 13. Share capital:

### (a) Authorized:

The Company's share capital consists of an unlimited number of common shares without par value.

### (b) Issued and outstanding:

	Number of shares	Amount
Balance, January 1, 2017	788,920,841	\$ 128,732,855
Issued during the year:		
Shares issued in lieu of directors fees (note 14(c)(i))	7,000,000	140,000
Balance, December 31, 2017	795,920,841	128,872,855
Issued during the year:		
Shares issued in lieu of bonuses (note 14(c)(i))	-	-
Balance, March 31, 2018	795,920,841	\$ 128,872,855

# ASIAN MINERAL RESOURCES LIMITED

Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements  
(Expressed in Canadian dollars, unless otherwise stated)  
(Unaudited)  
For the three months ended March 31, 2018 and 2017

---

## 13. Share capital (continued):

### (c) Share-based compensation:

#### (i) Common shares:

A total of 7,000,000 common shares of the Corporation were issued in the fourth quarter of 2017 to a senior executive as part of his employment contract. Executive compensation in the amount of \$140,000 has been recorded representing the value of the shares issued

#### (ii) Common share options:

The Company grants share purchase options pursuant to the policies of the TSX-Venture Exchange with respect to eligible persons, exercise price, maximum term, vesting, maximum options per person and termination of eligible person status. The purpose of the share purchase options is to retain and motivate management, staff, consultants and other qualified individuals by providing them with the opportunity, through share options, to acquire a proprietary interest in the Company and benefit from its growth.

The Company granted options during the 2017 second quarter to one of its senior employees as follows: i) fifteen million options exercisable at \$0.05 per share; ii) fifteen million options exercisable at \$0.075 per share; and iii) fifteen million options exercisable at \$0.10 per share. The share options have a five-year term and shall vest in equal instalments of five million options for each tranche ((i), (ii) and (iii) above) on September 22, 2017, March 22, 2018 and September 22, 2018. Any shares issued on exercise of these options shall be subject to a hold period of twelve months from the date of issuance.

The fair value of options granted totaling \$570,500 was estimated using the Black-Scholes Option Pricing model assuming a range of risk-free interest rates averaging 1.85% and a range of expected volatilities of between 50 -107%, an expected dividend rate of nil and an expected life of five years.

During the three months ended March 31, 2018, \$61,461 was recorded as share-based compensation expense (2017: Nil).

# ASIAN MINERAL RESOURCES LIMITED

Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements  
(Expressed in Canadian dollars, unless otherwise stated)  
(Unaudited)

For the three months ended March 31, 2018 and 2017

## 13. Share capital (continued):

The continuity of outstanding share purchase options for the period ended March 31, 2018 is as follows:

Expiry dates	Exercise prices	Balance December 31, 2017	Granted	Exercised	Expired/cancelled/forfeited	Balance March 31, 2018
August 23, 2018	\$0.05	400,000	-	-	-	400,000
October 23, 2018	\$0.05	2,713,308	-	-	499,862	2,213,446
February 1, 2019	\$0.08	2,536,682	-	-	2,536,682	-
August 22, 2019	\$0.05	2,000,000	-	-	2,000,000	-
November 5, 2019	\$0.05	1,740,777	-	-	999,907	740,870
October 2, 2020	\$0.05	7,000,000	-	-	7,000,000	-
April 5, 2022	\$0.05	15,000,000	-	-	-	15,000,000
April 5, 2022	\$0.08	15,000,000	-	-	-	15,000,000
April 5, 2022	\$0.10	15,000,000	-	-	-	15,000,000
		61,390,767	-	-	13,036,451	48,354,316
Weighted average exercise price		\$ 0.07	-	-	-	\$ 0.07
Weighted average remaining life (years)		3.63	-	-	-	3.79

The continuity of outstanding share purchase options for the year ended March 31, 2017 is as follows:

Expiry dates	Exercise prices	Balance December 31, 2016	Granted	Exercised	Expired/cancelled/forfeited	Balance March 31, 2017
July 17, 2017	\$0.10	4,007,517	-	-	-	4,007,517
November 16, 2017	\$0.10	900,000	-	-	-	900,000
August 23, 2018	\$0.05	400,000	-	-	-	400,000
October 23, 2018	\$0.05	2,713,308	-	-	-	2,713,308
February 1, 2019	\$0.08	2,536,682	-	-	-	2,536,682
August 22, 2019	\$0.05	2,000,000	-	-	-	2,000,000
November 5, 2019	\$0.05	1,740,777	-	-	-	1,740,777
October 2, 2020	\$0.05	7,000,000	-	-	-	7,000,000
		21,298,284	-	-	-	21,298,284
Weighted average exercise price		\$ 0.07	-	-	-	\$ 0.07
Weighted average remaining life (years)		2.36	-	-	-	2.12

As at March 31, 2018, 33,354,316 share purchase options were exercisable (December 31, 2017: 31,390,767 options). These options have a weighted average exercise price of \$0.07 (December 31, 2017: \$0.07).

# ASIAN MINERAL RESOURCES LIMITED

Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements  
(Expressed in Canadian dollars, unless otherwise stated)  
(Unaudited)  
For the three months ended March 31, 2018 and 2017

## 13. Share capital (continued):

### (d) Share purchase warrants:

The continuity of outstanding share purchase warrants for the period ended March 31, 2018 is Nil.

The continuity of outstanding share purchase warrants for the period ended March 31, 2017 was as follows:

Expiry dates	Exercise prices	Balance December 31, 2016	Granted	Exercised	Expired cancelled	Balance March 31, 2017
May 25, 2017	\$0.10	54,166,667	-	-	-	54,166,667
Weighted average exercise price		\$0.10	-	-	-	\$0.10
Weighted average remaining life (years)		1.15	-	-	-	0.15

### (e) Earnings per share ("EPS"):

The earnings and weighted average number of outstanding shares used in the calculation of basic and diluted earnings per share are as follows:

	March 31 2018	March 31 2017
Net loss used in the calculation of basic EPS	\$ (768,758)	\$ (594,336)
Weighted average number of outstanding shares for the purpose of basic EPS	795,920,842	788,920,841
Weighted average number of outstanding shares used in the calculation of diluted EPS	795,920,842	788,920,841
Basic earnings (loss) per share	\$ (0.00)	\$ (0.00)
Diluted earnings (loss) per share	\$ (0.00)	\$ (0.00)

## 14. Revenue:

	2018	2017
Nickel concentrate sales	\$ -	\$ 671,159
Export tax	-	(134,232)
	\$ -	\$ 536,927

# ASIAN MINERAL RESOURCES LIMITED

Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements  
(Expressed in Canadian dollars, unless otherwise stated)  
(Unaudited)

For the three months ended March 31, 2018 and 2017

## 15. Care and maintenance costs:

	2018	2017
Site, camp administrative costs	\$ 38,244	\$ 197,546
Plant costs	39,510	23,999
Other costs	6,255	30,711
	\$ 84,009	\$ 252,256

## 16. General and administrative expenses:

	2018	2017
Salaries, wages and benefits	\$ 332,940	\$ 522,458
Professional and regulatory	49,507	69,335
Travel	20,548	16,515
Office, administrative and share-based compensation	117,085	124,134
	\$ 520,080	\$ 732,442

## 17. Finance expense:

	2018	2017
Foreign contractor tax on interest expense	\$ 69,364	\$ 52,751
Other finance expense	(23,738)	51,489
	\$ 45,626	\$ 104,240

## 18. Related party transactions:

### (a) Balances payable:

The amounts due to related parties and included in accounts payable, are non-interest bearing, unsecured and due on demand, and comprise the following:

	2018	2017
Due to directors	\$ 402,520	\$ 364,690
Due to executive officers	11,700	7,119
Due to Pala Investment Limited	796,623	735,941
	\$ 1,210,853	\$ 1,107,750

# ASIAN MINERAL RESOURCES LIMITED

Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements  
(Expressed in Canadian dollars, unless otherwise stated)  
(Unaudited)  
For the three months ended March 31, 2018 and 2017

## 18. Related party transactions (continued):

### (b) Balances receivable and payable:

A total of 7,000,000 common shares of the Corporation were issued in the fourth quarter of 2017 to a senior executive as part of his employment contract. Executive compensation in the amount of \$140,000 has been recorded representing the value of the shares issued.

### (c) Key management personnel:

Key management personnel includes the salaries and consulting fees paid and accrued to the Company's senior officers and directors as follows:

	2018	2017
Salary and consulting fees	\$ 98,232	\$ 222,370
Directors' fees	27,181	53,673
Share-based payments, directors and senior officers	61,461	-
	<u>\$ 186,874</u>	<u>\$ 276,043</u>

Share-based payments comprise the grant of share options to directors and employees

### (d) Pala Investments Limited:

During 2012, as a result of a series of equity transactions, Pala Investments Limited ("Pala") became a controlling shareholder of the Company. On March 28, 2013, Pala purchased 158,845,081 common shares of the Company pursuant to the exercise of its basic subscription privilege in full under the Company's rights offering. In addition, Pala purchased 88,762,232 common shares of the Company pursuant to a standby commitment provided as part of the rights offering. As a result of these transaction, Pala owns and controls, directly or indirectly, 569,813,827 common shares of the Company.

As at March 31, 2018, the Company had accrued \$0.8 million payable (December 31, 2017 - \$0.7 million) to Pala for advisory fees, secondment of personnel and traveling costs reimbursements.

During April and May 2018, Pala extended three short term loans to the Company totalling a principal amount of US\$630,000 to assist the Company with funding working capital requirements and redundancy payments to the employees of BPNM. The loans carry an interest rate of 5% per annum, and have a fixed maturity date of March 31, 2019. The loans are unsecured and the Company has the right at any time to repay some or all of the outstanding loans without restriction or prepayment charges (Note 25).

# ASIAN MINERAL RESOURCES LIMITED

Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements  
(Expressed in Canadian dollars, unless otherwise stated)  
(Unaudited)

For the three months ended March 31, 2018 and 2017

## 19. Segment information:

The Company conducts its business as a single reportable operating segment, being the exploration and development of mineral properties in Vietnam. Geographical information is as follows:

March 31, 2018	Canada	Vietnam	Other	Total
Revenue	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -
Interest income	813	1	-	814
Net loss for the period	(225,771)	(543,165)	178	(768,758)
Non-current assets	-	-	-	-
Total assets	309,370	1,114,410	7,696	1,431,476

March 31, 2017	Canada	Vietnam	Other	Total
Revenue	\$ -	\$ 536,927	\$ -	\$ 536,927
Interest income	1,101	-	-	1,101
Loss for the period	(150,241)	(419,529)	(24,566)	(594,336)
Non-current assets	-	30,680	-	30,680
Total assets	1,353,393	2,331,646	2,003,023	5,688,062

## 20. Supplemental cash flow information:

	2018	2017
Supplemental information:		
Interest received	\$ 814	\$ 1,101



# ASIAN MINERAL RESOURCES LIMITED

Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements  
(Expressed in Canadian dollars, unless otherwise stated)  
(Unaudited)  
For the three months ended March 31, 2018 and 2017

---

## 21. Financial risk management:

### (a) Credit risk:

Credit risk is the risk of an unexpected loss if a customer or third party to a financial instrument fails to meet its contractual obligations. The Company is subject to credit risk on the cash balances at the bank, its short-term guaranteed investment certificates, accounts receivable and environmental bond. The majority of the Company's cash balances are held with major Canadian banks and in the view of the Board are considered creditworthy. A portion of funds are held with the Vietnam International Bank which is 20% owned by the Commonwealth Bank of Australia which is a creditworthy bank. The Company only deals with reputable financial institutions and regularly assesses international exposure and market risk. The Company has a small investment in Canadian based banking institutions, authorized under the Bank Act to accept deposits, which may be eligible for deposit insurance provided by the Canadian Deposit Insurance Corporation. As at March 31, 2018, the Company had no trade receivables and other prepaid and receivables of \$0.65 million are not considered past due. At March 31, 2018, the Company had a \$0.3 million deposited environment rehabilitation bond to Vietnam Government; \$0.6 export tariff receivable; and \$0.1 million rental deposits, advances, prepaid to suppliers.

### (b) Liquidity risk:

Liquidity risk is the risk that the Company will not be able to meet its financial obligations as they fall due. The Company has in place a planning and budgeting process to aid in determining the funds required to support normal operating requirements on an ongoing basis, including its capital development and exploration expenditures. As at March 31, 2018, the Company had cash and cash equivalents of \$0.1 million (December 31, 2017 - \$0.5 million) and accounts payable, accrued liabilities and other current liabilities of \$10.8 million (December 31, 2017 - \$10.2 million). See also note 1.

### (c) Market risk:

The Company's primary market risks include changes in foreign exchange and interest rates on financial instruments in other than Canadian dollars. At March 31, 2018, the Company had no hedging agreements in place with respect to metal prices or exchange rates.

# ASIAN MINERAL RESOURCES LIMITED

Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements  
(Expressed in Canadian dollars, unless otherwise stated)  
(Unaudited)  
For the three months ended March 31, 2018 and 2017

## 21. Financial risk management (continued):

### (c) Market risk (continued):

#### (i) Currency risk:

The Company is exposed to the financial risks related to the fluctuation of foreign exchange rates. The Company has offices in Canada and Vietnam and holds cash in Canadian, United States, Vietnamese and Australian currencies in line with forecasted expenditures. A significant change in the currency exchange rates between the Canadian dollar relative to the US dollar, Vietnamese dong and Australian dollar could have an effect on the Company's results of operations, financial position or cash flows.

At March 31, 2018, the Company is exposed to currency risk through the following assets and liabilities denominated in US dollars:

	2018		2017	
Cash and cash equivalents	US\$	19,335	US\$	174,567
Accounts receivable		493,573		493,580
Environmental bond		274,248		274,248
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities		(7,935,225)		(7,749,035)
Other non-current liabilities		(991,738)		(991,738)
	US\$	(8,139,808)	US\$	(7,798,378)
Canadian dollar equivalent (period-end)	\$	(10,494,853)	\$	(9,783,437)

A 10% appreciation of the Canadian dollar against the US dollar at March 31, 2018 would decrease net loss by \$954,078 for the three months ended March 31, 2018 (December 31, 2017: \$889,403).

At March 31, 2018, the Company is exposed to currency risk through the following assets and liabilities denominated in Vietnamese Dong:

	2018		2017	
Cash and cash equivalents	VND	52,368,900	VND	583,411,962
	VND	52,368,900	VND	583,411,962
Canadian dollar equivalent (period-end)	\$	2,985	\$	32,087

A 10% appreciation of the Canadian dollar against the Vietnamese Dong at March 31, 2018 would result in an increase to net loss of \$299 for the three months ended March 31, 2018 (December 31, 2017 – increase net income by \$3,209).

# ASIAN MINERAL RESOURCES LIMITED

Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements  
(Expressed in Canadian dollars, unless otherwise stated)  
(Unaudited)  
For the three months ended March 31, 2018 and 2017

## 21. Financial risk management (continued):

### (c) Market risk (continued):

#### (i) Interest rate risk:

Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in market interest rates.

The Company's cash and cash equivalents attract interest at floating rates and have maturities of 90 days or less. The interest is typical of Canadian banking rates, which are at present historically low; however, the Company's conservative investment strategy mitigates the risk of deterioration to capital invested. A change of 100 basis points in the interest rate would not be material to the consolidated financial statements.

#### (ii) Commodity price risk:

Nickel, copper and cobalt prices have historically fluctuated significantly and are affected by numerous factors outside of the Company's control, including, but not limited to, industrial and retail demand, central bank lending, forward sales by producers and speculators, levels of worldwide production, short-term changes in supply and demand due to speculative hedging activities and certain other factors. The Company has not engaged in any hedging activities to reduce its exposure to commodity price risk. Revenue from the sale of concentrates is based on prevailing market prices which is subject to adjustment upon final settlement. For each reporting period until final settlement, estimates of metal prices are used to record sales.

### (d) Financial assets and liabilities:

As at March 31, 2018, the carrying and fair values of our financial instruments by category are as follows:

	Loans and receivables	Financial liabilities	Fair value	Less than 1 year	1 to 3 years
<u>Financial assets</u>					
Cash and cash equivalents	104,512	-	104,512	104,512	-
Accounts receivable and prepaid expenses	650,604	-	650,604	650,604	-
Environmental bond	353,595	-	353,595	-	353,595
<b>Total financial assets</b>	<b>1,108,711</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>1,108,711</b>	<b>755,116</b>	<b>353,595</b>
<u>Financial liabilities</u>					
Trade payables and accrued liabilities	-	10,766,158	10,766,158	10,766,158	-
Other non-current liabilities	-	1,278,673	1,278,673	-	1,278,673
<b>Total financial liabilities</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>12,044,831</b>	<b>12,044,831</b>	<b>10,766,158</b>	<b>1,278,673</b>

# ASIAN MINERAL RESOURCES LIMITED

Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements  
(Expressed in Canadian dollars, unless otherwise stated)  
(Unaudited)  
For the three months ended March 31, 2018 and 2017

---

## 21. Financial risk management (continued):

### (e) Fair value:

All financial instruments measured at fair value are categorized into one of three hierarchy levels, described below, for disclosure purposes. Each level is based on the transparency of the inputs used to measure the fair values of assets and liabilities:

- Level 1 - Values based on unadjusted quoted prices in active markets that are accessible at the measurement date for identical assets and liabilities.
- Level 2 - Values based on quoted prices in markets that are not active or model inputs that are observable either directly or indirectly for substantially the full contractual term of the asset or liability.

The Company determines the fair value of provisional sales and the embedded derivative related to its trade receivables based on the quoted forward commodity price obtained from the London Metals Exchange. The embedded derivative related to trade receivables is therefore classified as a Level 2 financial asset.

- Level 3 - Values based on prices or valuation techniques that require inputs that are both unobservable and significant to the overall fair value measurement.

The carrying values of cash and cash equivalents, accounts receivable and accounts payable and accrued liabilities, other current liabilities approximate their respective fair values due to the short-term nature of these instruments.

The Company has no financial assets or liabilities included in Level 1 or 3 of the fair value hierarchy.

## 22. Non-controlling interest:

BPNM was originally owned 70% by the Company, with the remaining 30% owned by the Vietnamese Government, 20% through Mineral Development Company ("Mideco"), an agency of the Ministry of Heavy Industry of Vietnam and 10% through Son La Mechanical Engineering Company, a company owned by the People's Committee of the Province of Son La, which was privatized and renamed Son La Mechanical Engineering Joint Stock Company ("Coxama"). On July 12, 2006, the Company acquired a 20% interest in BPNM from Mideco by paying US\$2,500,000, thereby increasing its ownership interest to 90%. All funding for BPNM to continue exploration, development and construction of the Ban Phuc project were fully funded by the Company through intercompany loan agreements and a bank term loan. The 10% non-controlling interest of Coxama is presented separately in the Company's balance sheet and statement of operations and comprehensive income (loss).

## 23. Capital management:

The Company manages its capital structure and makes adjustment to it, in order to have the funds available to support its exploration, development and other activities. The adequacy of the capital structure is assessed on an ongoing basis and adjusted as necessary after taking into consideration the Company's strategy, the metals markets, the mining industry, economic conditions and the associated risks. The Company utilized a combination of equity and debt financing for the final development funding of the Ban Phuc mine. The Company's capital management approach is reviewed on an ongoing basis. The Company is not subject to externally imposed capital requirements.

# ASIAN MINERAL RESOURCES LIMITED

Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements  
(Expressed in Canadian dollars, unless otherwise stated)  
(Unaudited)  
For the three months ended March 31, 2018 and 2017

---

## 24. Contingencies:

The Company is disputing the right of a former director and a company controlled by the director, to a 0.25% gross royalty on the Company's share of smelter proceeds or other sale of product (less royalties), derived from the BPNM joint venture. The matter is currently being defended by the Company in the courts of Auckland, New Zealand and the timing of any judgment is unknown. The probability of successful defense is undeterminable and no provision has been made in the consolidated financial statements.

For contingencies in respect of tax-related items, please refer to detail disclosure as part of notes 7 and 9.

## 25. Subsequent event:

### (a) Sale of Vietnam assets

Subsequent to quarter end, the Company entered into an agreement (the "Sale Agreement") to divest its 90% ownership interest in the Ban Phuc Nickel Mine in Vietnam to Ta Khoa Mining Limited, a company established by its longstanding in-country senior manager, Stephen Ennor. Completion of the Sale Agreement is subject to shareholders' approval and certain customary conditions of closing, including approval of the TSX Venture Exchange.

Under the terms of the Sale Agreement, the consideration for the sale is the assumption of existing trade payables, tax and other creditor liabilities of the Company's subsidiary, BPNM. The Company will retain the rights to receive 50% of any sale proceeds in excess of US\$2,000,000 from the sale of the Vietnamese assets completed less than six months after closing of the Sale Agreement, and 25% of any sale proceeds in excess of US\$2,000,000 from the sale of the Vietnamese assets completed between six and eighteen months after closing of the Sale Agreement.

### (b) Short-term loans from Pala Investments Limited ("Pala")

Subsequent to quarter end, the Company announced that it had received three loans totalling a principal amount of US\$630,000 to assist the Company with funding working capital requirements and redundancy payments to the employees of BPNM. The loans carry an interest rate of 5% per annum, and have a fixed maturity date of March 31, 2019. The loans are unsecured and the Company has the right at any time to repay some or all of the outstanding loans without restriction or prepayment charges.